Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199301014

Cessna Aircraft Company 150G

22 April 1993

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199301014

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

Occurrence Number: 199301014 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: 63km NNE Longreach

State: QLD Inv Category: 4

Date: Thursday 22 April 1993

Time: 1015 hours **Time Zone** EST

Highest Injury Level: Serious

Injuries:

	Fatal	Serious	Minor	None	Total
Crew	0	1	0	0	1
Ground	0	0	0	0	0
Passenger	0	0	1	0	1
Total	0	1	1	0	2

Aircraft Manufacturer: Cessna Aircraft Company

Aircraft Model: 150G

Aircraft Registration: VH-HWJ Serial Number: 15067008

Type of Operation: Non-commercial Pleasure/Travel

Damage to Aircraft: Substantial

Departure Point:
Departure Time:
Destination:

Approved for Release:

The pilot advised that at the time of the incident he was carrying out a last +fly around; of his property which had recently been sold. The pilot's three year old son was the only other passenger on board.

While manoeuvring at low level the pilot's attention was diverted into the cockpit for a period of time, assisting his son who had become ill. During this period of distraction the pilot had inadvertently allowed the aircraft to descend. He recalls looking outside the aircraft again just as it impacted the ground. The pilot confirmed that the aircraft's engine and flight controls were operating normally at the time.

The pilot received serious injuries to both ankles in the accident. The passenger received only minor cuts and bruising. The aircraft was damaged beyond economical repair.